IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina. 322 Yacht Club Drive. oe 2 ¥1s

Fort Walton Beach. Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson. 1648 Seminole Road

Jacksonville. Fla. 32205

Bob Nied. 2348 Smullian Trail North

Jacksonville, Fla. 32217

Brian Vonn, 512 11th Avenue. South S Lg

Jacksonville Beach, Fla. 32250 =T o
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Cheryl Vonn. 512 11th Avenue. South 22T -

Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250 ooz F
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Jacksonville. Fla. 32217

Jennifer Durr. 1367 Elm Bank Way
Royal Palm Beach.Fla. 33411

Plaintitfs,

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commission.Katherine
Harris. the Secretary of State of Florida.
George W. Bush and Richard-Cheney
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COMPLAINT
Plaintiffs Steven Medina. Daniel H. Donaldsoii: Bob-Nied. Brian Vonn. Cheryl Vonn,
Dave Jantz and Jennifer Durr herebycomest the certification of the election of the electors of

George W. Bush and Richard Cheney by the State of Florida Election Canvassing Commission
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and Katherine Harris. the Secretary of State of Florida. on November 26. 2000.

Jurisdiction and Venue

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction as a court of general jurisdiction and
under Section 10'-_’.-168( 1) of the Florida Statutes.

2. Venue is proper in the Second Circuit Court, in and for Leon County. Florida.
pursuant to Chapter 102.1685 of the Florida Statutes.

3. Plaintiff Steven Medina was and is a resident and voter in Okaloosa County.
Florida. was qualified to vote and did vote in the November 7. 2000. election for presidential
electors in Okaloosa County, Florida. Plaintiff Steven Medina has standing to bring this action
under Section 102.168(1) of the Florida Statutes.

4, Plaintiff Daniel H. Donaldson was and is a residentand voter in Duval County.
Florida. was qualified to vote and didtvote in the.Noven)beg 7. 2000 election for presidential
electors in Duval County. Florida. Plaintifl Daniel H. Donaltson has standing to bring this
action under Section 1027168(1) of the Elonda Statutes.

3. Plaintiff Bob Nied was and is a resident and voter in. Duval County. Florida. was
qualified to vote and did vote-n the November 7. 2000. election tor presidential electors in Duval
County. Florida. Plaintiff B.ob Nied has standing to bring this action under Section 102.168(1) of
the Florida Statutes. 4

0. Plaintiff Brian Vonn was anéi -is a resident and voter-in Duval County. Florida.

was qualified to vote and did votean the November. 7. 2000. election for presidential electors in

Duval County. Florida. Plaintiff Brian Vonn has standing to bring this action under Section
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102.168(1) of the Florida Statutes.

7. Plaintiff Cheryl Vonn was and is a resident and voter in Duval County. Florida,
was qualified to vote and did vote in the November 7. 2000. election for presidential electors in
Duval County. Fl(')rida. Plaintitf Cheryl Vonn has standing to bring this action under Section
102.168(1) of the Florida Statutes.

8. Plaintiff Dave Jantz was and is a resident and voter in Duval County, Florida. was
qualified to vote and did vote in the November 7. 2000, election for presidential electors in Duval
County. Florida. Plaintiff Dave Jantz has standing to bring this action under Section 102.168(1)
of the Florida Statutes.

9. Plaintiff Jennifer Durr was and is a resident and voter in Palm Beach County,
Florida. was qualified to vote and did vote in.the November.7, 2000. election for presidential
electors in Palm Beach*County: Elorida. Plaintiff Jennifer Durr has standing to bring this action
under Section 102.168¢1) ot the Florda Sta:tutes..

10. Defendant State of Florida Election Cunvassihg Commission recetves the reports
and county certifications of candidatesfor gate and federal officers and certifies the successful
candidates. The Commission certified. infer aliasthe cleetion of the electors of George W. Bush
and Richard Cheney in tl.u: November 7. 2000, presidential election.

1. Defendant Katherine Harris is the Secretary of"S-tate of Florida, whose duties
include the certification of state-wide ele&_:lion _I'CSI:IIIS. ' S'I;é:'.certiﬁed. inter alia. the election of the
electors of CGieorge W, Bush and Richard Cheney in the November 7,2000, presidential election.

12. George W. Bush is the nominee of the Republican Party for President of the

United States in the November 7. 2000. election.
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13. Richard Cheney is the nominee of the Republican Party for Vice President of the

United States in the November 7. 2000. election.

Facts
14. On .November 7_2000. the election of presidential electors was held in the State of
Florida and elsewhere in the United States.
15. Subsequent to November 7. 2000. the county canvassing or election boards in

Florida received mail ballots from overseas which had postmarks on or before November 7.
2000. or were otherwise deemed to have been mailed on or before November 7, 2000.

16.  The county canvassing or election boards counted the ballots described in
paragraph 15 above as long as they were received on or before November 17, 2000.

17. The vote totals certified by the county canvassing and election boards to
defendant Harris. the Secretary-of the State of Florida on'or after November 17. 2000, included
the votes counted as described in parag‘rap]i-s 15.and {6 above and defendant State of Florida
Election Canvassing Board and defendant Harris included these votes in the certification of the
clection of the electors of defendants Bush'and Cheney on November 26. 2000.

18 Ifthe votes tor the electors of both Bush-Cheney and Gore-Lieberman contained
in the ballots described il.] paragraphs 15-17 above are deducted from the total votes certitied by
defendant State of Florida élcction Canvassing Commission a'n-d defendant Harris on November
26. 2000. the electors of Al Gore and Jﬂs.eph Licberman ;‘é;:eived more votes in the State of
Florida than the electors otidefendants Bush and Cheney..The official results certifted by
defendant State of Florida Election Canvassing Commission.and defendant Harris on November

26, 2000. state that the electors of Bush-Cheney electors received a total 0f 2.912.790 votes and
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the electors of Gore-Lieberman received 2.912.253 votes. a difference of 337. The official

results also show that the electors of Bush-Cheney received 1.575 votes which were received

after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000. and Gore-Lieberman received 836 such votes. a difference of

739 votes. Thus. if the votes received after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000. are not counted. the

clectors of Gore-Lieberman would win the election.

19.

Claim
Contest of Election
(Chapter 102.168 of the Florida Statutes)

Section 101.6103 of the Florida Statute provides as follows as to mail ballots:

(5) A ballot shall be counted only if:

* * *
(c) It is received by the supervisor of elections not later than 7 p.m. on
the date of the election.
ks # %

(6) With respect to absent electors overseas entitled to vote'in the election. the
supervisor of elgctions shall mail'anofficial ballot with a secrecy envelope. a
return mailing envelope and instructions sutficient to describe the voting process
to cach suchelectoron a da;‘suff’micnt to allowstich elector time to vote in the
election and to have his.or het mailed ballot reachithe supervisor by 7 p.m. on the
dav of the-election.

Section 101.65 of the Flarida Statutes further provides:

The supervisor shall enclose with each absentee ballot separate printed

instructions in substamtially-the tollowing form;

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE MARKING

BALLOT.

| VERY IMPORTANT. Iorder to ensure that your absentee ballot will be

counted. it should be completed and returned as soon as possible so that it can reach
the supervisor of elections of the county in which your precinct is located no later
than 7 p.m. on the day of the election.
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Section 101.67 of the Florida Statutes similarty provides:

(2) All mailed absent elector’s ballots to be counted must be received by the
supervisor by 7 p.m. the day of the election.

20. Section 18-2.013 of the Florida Administrative Code provides:
(7) With respect to the presidential primary and general election. any absentee
ballot cast for a federal office by an overseas elector which is postmarked or
signed and dated no later than the date of the Federal election shall be counted if
received no later than 10 days from the date of the Federal election as long as
electors shall be informed by the supervisors of the elections of the provisions of
this rule. i.e.. the ten day extension provision for the presidential preference
primary and general election. and the provision for the second primary.

21. Section 101.6105 of the Florida Statutes provides:
The provisions of the ¢lection code relating to absentee voting and absentee
ballots shall apply to elections under 55.101.6101-101.6107 only insofar as they
do not conflict with the provisions of 55:101.6101-101.61.07.

22 Section+18-2.013 of the Florida Administrative Code is in direct conflict with

Section 101.6103(3) and (6). 101.65and 1()1.67. of'thé Florida Statutes. Therefore. Section 18-
2.013 does not apply.

25, By countingz absentee ballots which arrived at thercounty canvassing boards or
clection boards after 7 pun. on November 7. 2000, the county canvassing boards and election
boards violated Sec[ions. 1016103(3) and (6). 101.65and 101.67 of the Florida Statutes.

24. By counling.ubsenlee ballots which arrived at -t'h-e county canvassing boards or
election boards after 7.p.n. on Novemhq 7. 2000..n tl‘leli.r'.certiﬁcation. defendant State of
Florida Canvassing Commission and defendant Harris violated:Section 101.6103(3) and (6).
10165 and Section 101.67 of the Florida Statutes, "Since. as set forth in paragraph 18 above. the

electors of Gore-Lieberman received more votes in the State of Florida than the electors of
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defendants Bush and Cheney if the ballots which arrived at the county canvassing boards or
clection boards after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000. are not counted. the certification of the
clectors of defendants Bush and Cheney as having won the presidential election in Florida by
detendant State 01‘: Florida Canvassing Board and defendant Harris was contrary to the law.

25. Section 102,168 of the Florida Statutes states that the grounds for an election

contest include:

(c) Receipt of a number of illegal votes * * % sufficient to change or place in
doubt the result of the election.

{e) Any other cause or allegation which, if sustained. would show that a
person other than the successful candidate was the person duly nominated
or elected to the office in guestion * * *,

26. As set forth in paragraphs 18, 23 and 24 above. the county canvassing and
election boards and defendant Stutt; of Florida Canvass.ing.Qommission and defendant Harris
received and counted illegal votes sufﬂcieqto change or. at the'least, place in doubt the result of
the presidential electionin the State of Florida and the proper counting of absentee ballots would
show that the electors ot.'_.-‘\l Giore and Joseph Lieberman. rather than the electors of defendants
Bush and Cheney. were thig-persons duly elected in the November 7. 2000, election.

Section 102,168 of Flonda Sta;L.l['CS' pr{wide.s tha.t:
(8) The circuit judge to.whom the contestids presented may fashion such orders as he or

she deems necessary * * * to prevent or correctany alleged wrong. and to provide any
reliet appropriate under such circumstances.




Plaintifts respectfully request that this Court exercise its authority pursuant to Section
102.168(8) of the Florida Statutes and issue an order:

a. Declaring illegal the counting of any ballots received by the county canvassing or
election boards aft.er 7 p.m. on November 7, 2000. in the certification of defendant State of
Florida Election Canvassing Commission and defendant Harris:

b. Requiring defendant State of Florida Election Commission and defendant Harris
to amend the certification pfclection issued on November 26. 2000, so as not to count any
ballots received by the county canvassing or election boards after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000:

(c) Requiring defendant States of Florida Election Commission and defendant Harris
to issue a new or amended certification that the electors of Al Gore and Joseph Lieberman
received the most votes in the presidential race in the State of Florida and therefore these electors
shall be deemed electeds and

(d) Providing such fusther relicf'-as th.e Coutt.deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted.
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Stefen Seliger —Armando ‘darcia
16 North Adams Street

‘Quincy. Florida 32351

FL Bar 1.D. No. 244597

(850) 875-4668
(850) 875-2310 (FAX}

December 4. 2000

Bruce']. Terms. D.C. Bar No. #47126
Terris; Praviik & Millian. LLP

1120 12thStreet. N.W.

Washington. D.C. 20005-4632

(2027682-2100




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina. 322 Yacht Club Drive.
Fort Walton Beach. Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson, 1648 Seminole Road

Jacksonville. Fla. 32205

Bob Nied. 2348 Smullian Trail North
Jacksonvilie, Fla. 32217

Brian Vonn. 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Cheryl Vonn. 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Dave Jantz. 12770 Wilderness Lane East
Jacksonville, Fla. 32217

Jennifer Durr. 1367 Elm Bank Way
Roval Palm Beach. Fla. 53411

Plaintitts:

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commissiom, Katherine
Harris. the Secretary of State-of Florida.
George W, Bush and Richard Cheney

Defendants.
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Plaintiffs have filed a complaintunder Section 102,168 of'the Florida statutes contesting

the certification of the electors of defendants Bush and Gore as winners of the presidential

election in the State of Florida.




Section 102.168(7) of the Florida Statutes provides that "[a]ny * * * qualified elector * *

* presenting such a contest to a circuit judge is entitled to an immediate hearing."
Plaintiffs have filed 2 motion for summary judgment. Plaintiffs submit that there is no
issue of fact requiring an evidentiary hearing. Plaintiffs therefore request an immediate hearing

to allow oral areument on plaintiffs” motion for summary judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

/}/Obﬂ Od/\/\ L/—ﬁz/c

! Steven Seliger Bruce J. Terris. D.C. Bar No. #47126
. 16 North Adams Street Terris. Pravlik & Millian. LLP
" Quincy. Florida 32351 112112th Street. N.W.

FIL. Bar [.D. No. 244597 Washington, D.C. 20005-4632

(202) 682-2100

December 4. 2000
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina. 322 Yacht Club Drive,
Fort Walton Beach. Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson, 1648 Seminole Road
Jacksonville. Fla. 32205

Bob Nied. 2348 Smullian Trail North
Jacksonville. Fla. 32217

Brian Vonn. 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Cheryl Vonn. 512 11th Avenue, South
Jacksonvilie Beach. Fla. 32250

Dave Jantz. 12770 Wilderness Lane East
Jacksonville. Fla. 32217
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Jennifer Durr. 1367 Eim Bank Way
Royal Paim Beach. Fla. 33411

Plaintiffs]

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commission,Katherine
Harris. the Secretary of State of Flonda.
George W. Bush and Richard Cheney

Defendants.

= '

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO HAVE G‘OU?.\'SEL ADMITTED PRO HAC VICE
Pursuant to Rule 1-3.2(a) of the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and to Rule 2.063(b) of
the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration. plaintiffs hereby request that his counsel. Bruce J.

Terris. of the law firm of Terris. Pravlik & Millian. LLP. be permitted to practice before this




Court for the purpose of representing the plaintiffs in this action.

In support of this motion. plaintiffs are submitting an affidavit of Mr. Terris. Mr. Terris’s
affidavit shows that he is an active member and in good standing with the Bar of the District of
Columbia. Pl E\( 1. p. 1. para. 2.

In the past three years. Mr. Terris has not filed a motion to be admitted pro hac vice
before a Florida state court in a single case. Pl. Ex. 1. para. 5. That case involved the
enforcement of a judgment of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia. The case was
settled soon after it was filed.

Mr. Terris is serving as trial counsel in a case before the United States District Court for
the Middle District of Florida. Bunder v. Bellsouth Advertising and Publishing Corp., No. 99-
802 Civ-Orl-18A. filed June 29. 1999, Pl. Ex. 1. para. 6. [n order to participate in that case. Mr.
Terris filed a Notice of'Retaining Loeal Counsel Pursuant to Local Rule 2.02(a) of the Rules of

the United States District Court for the Middle Districtof Florida. /bid.

# Respectfully submitted.

N : .
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Steven Seliger i Bruee J. Térris. D.C. Bar No. #47126
" 16 North Adams Street Terris, Praviik & Millian. LLP

Quincy. Flonda 3235] - _ 1127 12th Street. N.W.

FL Bar L.D. No. 244597 NS 'Washington, D.C. 20005-4632

(202).682-2100

December 4. 2000
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina, 322 Yacht Club Drive.
Fort Walton Beach, Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson, 1648 Seminole Road

Jacksonville. Fla. 32205

Bob Nied, 2348 Smullian Trail North
Jacksonville, Fla. 32217

Brian Vonn, 512 11th Avenue, South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Cheryl Vonn, 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Dave Jantz. 12770 Wilderness Lane East
Jacksonville, Fla. 32217

Jennifer Durr. 1367 Elm Bank-Way
Royal Palm Beach, Fla. 33411

Plaintitfs,

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commission.fKatherine
Harris. the Secretary of State~of Florida.
George W. Bush and Richard-Cheney

Defendants.
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AFFIDAVITOFE BRUCE J. TERRIS

Bruce J. Terris. being first duly sworn on eath./States that the foregoing is a just and true

staternent of facts:

1. I am a partner at Terris. Praviik & Millian, LLP.
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[ am an active member and in good standing with the District of Columbia Bar.
3. | have read Plaintiff's Motion to Have Counsel Admitted Pro Hac Vice and verify
that the statements contained therein are accurate.

4. [ have been a member of the District of Columbia Bar since 1957. My bar

number is 47126.

5. In the past three years. [ have filed one motion to be admitied pro hac vice betore
a Florida state court. On April 12,2000, 1 filed such a motion in Reid v. Sincluir, No. CACE 00-
5806(18) (17th Cir. Ct.). The case. which involved the enforcement of a judgment of the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia. was settled soon after it was brought.

6. | am serving as trial counsel in a case that is before the United States District
Court for the Middle District of Florida. The title of that.case is Bunder v. Bellsouth Advertising
and Publishing Corp.. No. 99-802 Civ-Orl-18A. filed June 29. 1999. In order to participate in
that case. 1 filed a Notiee of Retaining L-ocal-Cou.nsei Pursuant to Loeal Rule 2.02(a) of the Rules

of the United States District Court for the Middle Districtof Florida.

4
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DATE _ BRUCE J. TERRIS

Subsc,ribcd andﬁtjg’g;d beforeme this
ol thday of {0cemew “Ta000. |

(/h@/ £ f!(bf? /P/(x o0

(Not.;u\ Public)

AMY K. KENDALL
#  Notary Pubtic
District of Cclumiia
My commissicn expires Gctober 14; (0>
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina. 322 Yacht Club Drive.
Fort Walton Beach. Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson, 1648 Seminole Road

Jacksonvilte. Fla. 32205

Bob Nied. 2348 Smullian Trail North
Jacksonville. Fla. 32217

Brian Vonn. 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Chery! Vonn. 512 | 1th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Dave Jantz. 12770 Wilderness Lane East
Jacksonville. Fla. 32217

Jennifer Durr, 1367 Elm Bank Way
Roval Palm Beach. Ela. 33411

Plaintifts!

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commission,Katherine
Harris. the Secretary of State of Flonida.
George W. Bush and Riclidrd Chencey

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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PLAINTIFFS” MOTIONTORSUMMARY JUDGMENT
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Plaintiffs hereby move for summary judgment for the reasons set forth in the

accompanying memorandum. A proposed.order 1§ attached.

Plaintiffs request an immediate hearing.

H:l Hd S-33000
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Steven Seliger ' U ‘
16 North Adams Street

Quincy. Florida 323351

FL Bar 1.D. No. 244597

December 4. 2000

Bruce J. Terris. D.C. Bar No., #47120
Terris. Pravlik & Millian. LLP

1121 12th Street. N. W,

Washington. D.C. 20005-4632
(202) 682-2100



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY. FLORIDA

Steven Medina. 322 Yacht Club Drive.
Fort Walton Beach, Fla. 32548

Daniel H. Donaldson. 1648 Seminole Road
Jacksonville, Fla. 32205

Bob Nied, 2348 Smullian Trail North
Jacksonville. Fla, 32217

Brian Vonn, 512 11th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach., Fla. 32250

Cheryl Vonn. 512 I 1th Avenue. South
Jacksonville Beach. Fla. 32250

Dave Jantz, 12770 Wilderness Lane East
Jacksonville. Fla. 32217

Jennifer Durr. 1367 Elm Bank Way
Roval Palm Beach. Fla. 33411

Plaintifts,

V. ‘

State of Florida Election

Canvassing Commission,Katherine
Harris. the Secretary of State~of Flonda.
George W. Bush and Ricliard-Cheney

Deterndants.
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MEMORANDUM TN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
On November 7. 2000. the clection of presidential electors was held in the State of

Fiorida and elsewhere in the United States. Subsequent to November 7. 2000. the county




canvassing or election boards in Florida received mail ballots from overseas which had
postmarks on or before November 7. 2000. or were otherwise deemed to have been mailed on or
before November 7. 2000. The county canvassing or election boards counted these ballots as
long as they were received on or before November 17, 2000.

The vote totals certified by the county canvassing or election boards to defendant
Katherine Harris. the Secretary of State of Florida on or after November 17. 2000. included the
mail ballot votes received after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000. and on or before November 17.
2000. Defendant State of Florida Election Canvassing Canvassee and defendant Harris. in turn.
included these votes in the certification of the election of the electors of defendants Bush and
Cheney on November 26. 2000.

If the votes for the electors ot both Bush-Cheneysand Gore-Lieberman contained
in the ballots received by the county-canvassing and election boards after 7 p.m. on November 7.
2000. and on or before: November 17 2{)00.'-arc éleducte.d from the total votes certitied by
defendant State of Florida Eléetion Canvassing Commission ‘and defendant Harris on November
6. 2000. the electors of AFGore and Joséph Lieberman receivediimore votes in the State of
Florida than the electors<f defendants Bush and Cheney.', Consequently. the validity of the votes
received by the county ca.m'ussing and clection boards-after 7.pim=on November 7. 2000. and on
or before November 17, 200.(). will,-aside trom all other contest:;. determine the outcome of the

presidential election in the State of Florida !

ARGUMENT

IThe only caveat to this statement is 1T the contests of detendants Bush and Cheney result mn
additional votes for them based on their contests.
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Section 101.6103 of the Florida Statute provides as tollows as to mail ballots:

(5) A ballot shail be counted only if:

* * *
(c) It is received by the supervisor of elections not later than 7 p.m. on
the date of the election.
* * *

(6) With respect to absent electors overseas entitled to vote in the election, the
supervisor of elections shall mail an official ballot with a secrecy envelope. a
return mailing envelope and instructions sufficient to describe the voting process
to each such elector on a date sufficient to allow such elector time to vote in the
election and to have his or her mailed ballot reach the supervisor by 7 p.m. on the
day of the election.

Section 101.65 of the Florida Statutes further provides:

The supervisor shall enclose with each absentee ballot separate printed
instructions in substantially the tfollowing form:

READ THESE INSTROETIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE MARKING
BALLOT.

I.VERY IMPORTANT., In ‘der to ensure that your absentee ballot will
be counted. it should be completed and returned as soon as possible so that it can
reach the supervisar of elections of the county inwhich voulr precinet is located no
later than 7 p.m.on the day of the election.

Section 101.67 of the Florida Statutes similarly provides:

(2) All mailed absent elector’s ballots to be counted must be received by the
supervisor by 7'pm. the day of the election,

Thus. Florida law explicitly provides. witheutthe:slightest ambiguity. that no ballots. including
ballots from overseas. may be counted unless received by the county canvassing and election

boards betore 7 p.m. on election day.this year on November 7. 2000.
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Section 18-2.013 of the Florida Administrative Code provides:
(7) With respect to the presidential primary and general election. any absentee
hallot cast for a federal office by an overseas elector which is postmarked or
signed and dated no later than the date of the Federal election shall be counted if
received no later than 10 days from the date of the Federal election as long as
electors shall be informed by the supervisors of the elections of the provisions of
this rule. i.e.. the ten day extension provision for the presidential preference
primary and general clection, and the provision for the second primary.
Thus. the regulations. Section 18-2.013 of the Florida Administrative Code provide that overseas
absentee ballots shall be counted if received by ten days after the date of the election. this year by
November 17. 2000. This provision is obviously and directly inconsistent with Sections
101.6103(5) and (6) and 101,67 of the Florida Statutes.

There can be no question when there is a conflict between a statute and a regulation
which prevails. It is a truism of administrative law that when such a conflict occurs, the
regulation is invalid. Howeyeraif there were any doubt about this'proposition. the Florida
legislature has specifically resotvediit. Section 10156105 of the Florida Statutes provides:

The provisions of the election code relating to absentee voting and absentee

ballots shall apply toelections undegls5.101.6101-101.6107 only insofar as they

do not conflict witlf the provision$ of 55.101.6101-101.6107.

Since Section 18-2.013 of the Florida Administrative Code is in direct conflict with
Section 101.6103(3) and (6) and 101.67 of the Florida Statutes’ Section 18-2.013 does not apply.

Sections 101.6103(5)and (6) and 101.67 of the Florida Statutes are explicit. There is no
conflict between these provisions and any other proyis-i()n's'.of Florida Statutes. Cf. Palm Beach
County Cunvassing Bodrd vy Harris, Nos, SC00-2346. SC00-2348.SC00-2349. Fla. Supreme
Court. decided November 21. 2000. vacated and remanded. Bush v. Paln Beach County

Canvassing Board. No. 00-36. Supreme Court. decided December 4. 2000. However. if there
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were any doubt as to the meaning of the statute. the Florida appellate courts have held that the
absentee baltot provisions of the Florida Statutes are to be strictly construed. Parray. Harvey.
89 So. 2d 870 (1956) (determining that the candidate which previously had fewer notes was the
winner). Papy v. Lf‘*ng!cmdcr. 267 So. 2d 111 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 1972) (invalidating absentee
baliots received after 7 p.m. on election day). 1t follows. u fortiori that the four times repeated
explicit language of the statute must be followed.

In Wood v. Diefenbach, 81 $0.2d 777 (Fla. 1955). the Florida Supreme Court stated that
"compliance with the statutory requirements for absentee voting were [sic] mandatory and * * *
the failure to so require was fatal to the ballot cast.” One of the violations of law. which was
found to be fatal was absentee ballots "not returned within the time provided by law." Accord.
Papv v. Englander. supra. 267 So. 2d H 1 (based on this/and other violations. the court refused

to count the absentee ballots and-determined that the candidate who previously had fewer votes

was the winner of the election).

Defendants will doubtless argue that the absentee voter§ received instructions from the
county canvassing and eleetion boards allowing them to return their ballots after election day as
long as they were postmarked by 7 p.m. on election day. However. that error by election
officials. while cxtremely.unfortunale. does not allow the clearstatutory mandate to be ignored.
The Florida Supreme Court c.onsidcred this precise questien i '[-’arra v. Huarvey, supra. 89 So. 2d
870. and refused to allow the absentee bull.ots to be couﬁtelc.f: There. the.absentee voters
submitted legally inadequate application blanks for ballots.which the election officials had
supplied them. The court held that. "[a]lthough we eannot condone the turnishing ot improper

application blanks.” the voter who "disregards statutory provisions that he should follow to make
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his ballot regular in all particulars * * * will not then be heard to claim that his ballot should be
counted because he was innocent * **."=

Defendants will also presumably argue that the Section 18-2.013 of the Florida
Administrative C(;de is based on a consent decree entered between the United States and the
State of Florida. However. a consent decree cannot change a state statute which provides
explicitly to the contrary. The executive brand of the State of Florida has no authority to
override the will of the legislature.

The consent decree is only binding on the State of Florida if federal law required the State
to count absentee ballots which arrived after the statutory deadline of 7 p.m. on election day.
However. no federal statute so provides. This is demonstrated by the fact that. as Attachment A
shows. an overwhelming majority of the states do not allow the counting of absentee ballots,
international or otherwise. which are-received after election day.

The importance.of the statutory 'p!‘O\;’-iSiUl'.lS rehed.upon by plaintiftss reinforced by the
decision ot the United States Supreme Court in Bish v, Pulm Beach County Canvassing Bouwrd.
No. 00-836. U.S. Supreme Court. on Deéember 4. 2000. There. the Court relied on Article .
Section 1. clause 2 of the Constitution and MePherson v. Blacker 1146 U.S. 1 (1892), to
emphasize the special role ol the legislature in presidential eleetions. Thus, the statutory
provisions relevant to this case are even more clearly controlliﬁé than in the ordinary election

Case.

2 We note that numerous other volers in this election have unfortunately also been denied the
right to cast the votes of their chotce due 10 mistakes of election officials. See. e.g., Fludell v.
Palm Beach Counry. Nos, SC00-2373. SC00-2376, Florida Supreme Court. decided December 1.
2000.
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The outcome in this case would be self-evident if the election at issue was for a city.
county or even a state office. As we [ave seen above. the Florida courts have held that absentee
ballots arriving after 7 p.m. on ¢lection day in conformance with the statute cannot be counted.
The Florida Supretlne Court has at least twice determined to overturn the election of a candidate
by invalidating absentee hallots which did not fully conform to the statute.

Here. of course. the subject matter of this litigation is a far more important election. the
election of the President of the United States. However. this is not a reason for failing to apply
the rule of law. On the contrary, there is even more reason 1o require that the law be followed.

In short. by counting absentee ballots which arrived the county canvassing boards or
election boards after 7 p.m. on November 7, 2000. the county canvassing boards and election
boards violated Sections 101.6103(5) and (6}, 101.65 and 101.67 of the Florida Statutes,
Similarly. by counting absentee ballots which arrived at the county canvassing boards or election
boards after 7 p.m. on November, 7:-2000. ii-l their certification. defendant State of Florida
Canvassing Commission and defendant Harris violated Section101.6103(3) and (6). 101.65 and
Section 101.67 of the Flonda Statutes. 4

Section 102.1680f the Florida Statutes state that the grounds for an election

contest include:

(c) Receipt of a dumber of illegal, votes™ * * sufficient to change or place in
doubt the result of theetection

(e) Any other cause or allegation which. it sustained. would show thata
person other than the successtul candidate was the person duly nominated

7




or elected to the office in question * * *.

The county canvassing and election boards and defendant State of Florida Canvassing
Commission and defendant Harris received and counted illegal votes sufficient to change or. at
the least, place in ldoubt the result of the presidential election in the State of Florida and the
rejection of improper absentee ballots would show that the electors of Al Gore and Joseph
Lieberman. rather than the electors of defendants Bush and Cheney. were the persons duly
clected in the November 7. 2000. election. As Attachment B demonstrates, the official results
certified by defendant State of Florida Election Canvassing Commission and defendant Harris on
November 26. 2000. state that the electors of Bush-Cheney electors received a total 0f2.,912.790
votes and the electors of Gore-Lieberman received 2.912.253 votes. a difference of 537. The
official results also show that the electors of Bush-Cheney received 1,575 votes which were
received after 7 p.m. on November 7-2000. and Gore-Lieberman received 836 such votes, a
difference of 739 votes. Thus. if the vates i:ecei\.fed after. 7 p.m. on November 7, 2000 are not
counted. the electors of Gore-Lieberman would win the election.

C gNC LUSION

Section 102.1680f Florida Statutes provides that:

(8) The circuit ud de 1o whom the contest is presented.may: fashion such orders as he or

she deems necessaty.™** to prevent or correct any alieged wrong. and to provide any

relief appropriate uniler such circumstances. i

Based on Section 102.168(8); plaintifts resp.ect-fulll._\/" request that this Court exercise its
authority pursuant to that provision and 1ssue an. order:

. Declaring illegal the counting of any ballots received by the county canvassing or

election boards after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000. in the certification of defendant State of
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Florida Election Canvassing Commission and defendant Harris: and
b. Requiring defendant State of Florida Election Commission and defendant Harris
to amend the certification of election issued on November 26. 2000, so as not to count any
ballots received b; the county canvassing or election boards after 7 p.m. on November 7. 2000:
(c) Requiring defendant States of Florida Election Commission and defendant Harris
to issue a new or amended certification that the electors of Al Gore and Joseph Lieberman
received the most votes in the presidential race in the State of Florida and therefore these electors

shall be deemed elected.

Respectfully submitted,

N O

Steven Seliger LY . '~ Bruce J. Terris, D.C. Bar No. #471206
116 North Adams Street LY “Terris. Praviik & Millian. LLP
Quiney. Florida 32351 1121 12th Street. N.W.
FL Bar [.D. No. 244597 Washingtén. D.C. 20005-4632

‘ (202) 682-2100

December 4. 2000
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|Jump to another sechicn of this site v
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Q. How do ! obtain an absentee baltot?

A. You may request an absente ballot by contacting your local county or city
election official. Depending on your State, this individual may be the County
Clerk, County Auditor, County Registrar or Supervisor of Elections, or the Board of
Elections. In most cases the phone number for these offices is listed in the blue

government pages of you phone book.

Q. I'm a member of the armed forces stationed overseas. How can
| vote by absentee ballot?

A. The Federal Voting Assistance-Program (FVAP} in the Office of the Secretary
of Defense.is responsible for administering the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens
Absentee Voting Act..This law provides that members of the U.S. Uniformed
Services and merchant marine and their family- members.may vote absentee while
away from their place of veting residence, wherever stationed, within or outside the
Unitad States. For.detailed information on. registering and obtaining an absentee
ball}q}é please visit the FVAP, web site at www.fvap.ncr gov , or call 1-800-438-
VOTE.

Q. I'm a U.S. citizen cuffently residing abrdad. How can | vote by
absentee ballot?

A. TheFVAP also serves non-military U.S, citizensjresiding abroad by heiping
them toregister and vote by absentee ballot.

Q. T gt o o P21 QGG IER SANCTE iy
Q. ) B TN BRI | B R  Co S OTE | IR TR SO
Q ‘ !

hitp://www.fec.gov/pages/tagabsentee.him 12/4/00
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STATE
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WHEN ARE ABSENTEE BALLOTS
NORMALLY COUNTED

CLOSE OF POLLS

B8PM ELECTION DAY

ELECTION DAY & 5 DAYS BEYOND
7:30 PM ELECTION DAY

5PM DAY BEFORE ELECTION

10 DAYS PRIOR TO CLOSE ELEC NIGHT

NOT BEFORE NOON ELECT. DAY
PRIOR TC CLOSE OF POLLS

UP TO 10 DAYS AFTER ELECTION
7PM ELECTION DAY

CLOSE OF POLLS

ELECTION DAY

CLOSE OF POLLS

CLOSE OF POLLS

ELECTION DAY

ELECTION-DAY

OPENING OF POLLS (COUNTY)

BEG. 3PM ELECT. DAY

AFTER 1PM BEFORE 8PM D.O.E.
CLOSE OF POLLS OR PRIOR?

10.4m THURS. AFTER ELECTION DAY,
ELECTION DAY
CLOSE.OF.POLLS/ZAM OPTION

8PM ELECTION DA{

CLOSE OFPOLLS

ELECTION DAY (may prepare earlier}
PRIOR TO CLOSEINOT BEFORE OPEN
TIME SE T BY CO, ELECT. OFFICER

_ ELECTION DAY

CLOSE OF POLLS
ELECTION DAY

7PMIELEGTION DAY

CLOSE OF Potugl 24 Ik~
SPMELECTION DAY

CLOSE OF POLLS

CLOSE OF POLLS

7PM ELEGTION DAY

UPON DELIVERY OF POLL BOOKS
CLOSE OF POLLS

9PM ELECTION DAY

7PM ELECTION DAY

hitp://'www . tec.gov/pages/fagabsentee. him

WHO NORMALLY COUNTS ABSENTEE
BALLOTS

POLLWORKERS

DIST. AB BALLOT COUNT BOARD
CENTRAL COUNTING

ABSENT ELECTION BOARD

SPECIAL COUNTING BOARD

AT LEAST 3 COUNTY JUDGES
ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTERS
ELECTION JUDGES

D.C. BOARD OF ELECTIONS

COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD
ABSENTEE BALLOT MANGER

CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER

COUNTY CLERKS & ELECTION JUDGES
PANEL OF ELECTION JUDGES

PREC. ELEC. or CENTRALCOUNTING BOARD
ELECT!ON BOARD

SPECIAL ELECTION BOARD

COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
BOARD OF ELECTION SUPERVISORS
ELECTION CLERKS

COUNTY BOARD

LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIAL

PRECINCT ELECTICN or ABSENT VOTER BD
ELECTION JUDGES

PRECINCT ELECTION MANAGERS
ELECTION JUDGES BIPART. TEAMS
ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTING BOARD
ABSENT VOTERS COUNTING BOARD

ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTING BOARD

PRECINCT MODERATOR

COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
ABSENTEE VOTER PRECINCT BOARD
INSP. OF ELECT/ CENTRAL COUNTING
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTING BOARD
SPECIAL ELECTION JUDGES

COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

ELECTION QFFICIAL

PRECINCT ELECTION BOARD

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS
ABSENTEE POLL MANAGERS

12/4/00
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4

SD CLOSE OF POLLS AB BIT BOARD/PRECINCT CANV. BOARD
TN OPENING OF POLLS CENTRAL AB. BALLOT COUNT BOARD
T ELECTION DAY EARLY VOTING BALLOT BOARD
uT ELECTION DAY OR MON. AFTER ELECT. ELECTION JUDGES
VT CLOSE OF POLLS BIPARTISAN ELECTION JUDGES
VA CLOSE OF POLLS ELECT OFF/CENTRAL COUNT
WA 8PM ELECTION DAY & PRIOR TO CERT. CANVASSING BOARD
wv CLOSE OF POLLS PRECINCT ELECTION COMMISSIONERS
Wi BETWEEN OPEN AND CLOSE OF POLLS WARD ELECTION INSPECTORS
WY CLOSE OF POLLS CNTY CLERK OR 3 ELECTION JUDGES
STATE ENVELOPES SIGNED BY CUT-OFF FOR RECEIVING
~ WITNESS OR NOTARY ABSENTEE BALLOTS
AL NOTARY OR 2 WITNESSES CLOSE OF POLLS ON ELECTION DAY
AK NOTARY OR 2 WITNESSES NLT 10 DAYS AFTER ELECTION/15 OVERSEAS
AZ No 7PM ELECTION DAY
AR No 7:30PM ELECT/NLT 5PM 10 DAYS AFTER
cA No 8PM ELECTION DAY
co. No MW =N 7PM ELECTION DAY
CT No BPMELECTION DAY
DE NOTARY OR WITNESS® ‘ NOON'DAY BEFORE ELECTION
oc No 10 DAYS AFTER ELECTION*
FL ONE WITNESS & ADDRESS 7PM ELECTION DAY
GA ONLYTSASSISTED (W) CLOSE'OF POLLS
HI  ONLY IS ASSISTED (W) CLOSE OF POLLS
10 No 8PM ELECTION DAY
iL" No T 04 34 pL T CLOSE OFPOLLS
IN  No CLOSE OF POLLS
4 No CLOSE OF POLLS/W POSTMARK NLT MON
AFTER ELECTION
KS No CLOSE OF PCLLS
Ky No CLOSE OF PCLLS

http://www fec.gov/pages/fagabsentee htm 12/4/00
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ME

MO
MA
. MI
MN

MS

MO
M7
NE
NV

NH

NJ
NM

NY
NC

ND

0]}
OK
CR

PA

Ri

sC
sD
TN
TX

uT

NOTARY OR 2 WITNESSES

NOTARY OR 2 WITNESSES”

No

No

ONLY IF ASSISTED (W)
NOTARY OR 1 WITNESS

WITNESS

NOTARY*
No -
WITNESS
No

No

WITNESS OR NOTARY
No
ONLY IF ASSISTED (W)

2 WITNESSES

ONLY IF ASSISTED (W)

4

No

N@TARY CR WITNESS® **
No

ONLY IFIASSISTED (W)

NOTARY.OR 2 WITNESSES

WITNESS

No

WITNESSHF ASSISTED
IF UNABLE TO SIGN

ONLY IF ASSISTED (W)

No

hitp://www fec.zov/pages/fagabsentee. itm

MIDNIGHT DAY BEFORE ELECTION

CLOSE OF POLLS

FRIDAY WEEK AFTER ELECTION*"
10 DAYS AFTER ELECTION FOR GENERAL

8PM ELECTION DAY

LAST MAIL DELIVERY ELECTION DAY

CLOSE OF POLLS
CLOSE OF POLLS
10AM SECOND DAY AFTER ELECTION

CLOSE OF POLLS

5P\ DAY BEFORE ELECTION

8PM ELECTION DAY
7PM ELECTION DAY

POSTMARKED DAY BEFORE ELECTION

_5PM DAY BEFORE ELECTION

WITHIN 2 DAYS AFTER ELECTION

CLOSE OF POLLS
7PM ELECTION DAY
BPM ELECTION DAY

5PM FRIDAY BEFORE ELECTION

OPM-ELECTION DAY

'CLOSE OF POLLS

CLOSE OF POLLS

CLOSE OF POLLS
BEFORE CLOSE OF POLLS*™

NOQON MONDAY FOLLOWING ELECTION

CLOSE OF POLLS

£2/4/00




Frequently Asnvu YJueauoins o

Send comments and suggestions about this site to: webmasterg fec.gov
FECPrivacy Policy | Viewing Requirements

P N L R

(800) 424-9330 In Washington
Forthe hearing impaired, TTY (202) 219-

http://www. tee.gov/pages/fagabsentee. htm

VA WITNESS CLOSE OF POLLS
wa No NLT 10 QAYS
wv  No CLOSE OF POLLS
Wi WITNESS CLOSE OF POLLS
“wy No 7PM ELECTION DAY
Federal Election Coriimissiotit 999 E. Street, NW | Washington, DC
20463

(202) 694-1100
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